© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

DELAWARE RI VER BASI N COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF AUDI O- RECORDED COWM SSI ON HEARI NG

DECEMBER 8, 2021
6:30 P.M

CFR PARTS 410 AND 440 | MPORTATI ONS OF WATER

| NTO AND EXPORTATI ONS OF WATER FROM THE DELAWARE
Rl VER BASI N, DI SCHARGES OF WASTEWATER FROM HI GH
VOLUME HYDRAULI C FRACTURI NG AND RELATED ACTI VI TI ES

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

APPEARANCES

Hearing O ficer: Kristen Bowman Kavanagh

Conment er s:
John Rath

Di ana Dakey
Kat hryn Nguyen

Nat hani el Lei es

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

MS. BOAVAN KAVANAGH

Good evening. M nane is Kristen Bowman
Kavanaugh and on behalf of the Del aware Ri ver
Basi n Comm ssion, welcone to this evening's
public hearing. | amthe deputy executive
director for the DRBC and I will be serving as
the Hearing O ficer for this proceeding. 1'm
going to pause for a nonent. |'ve gotten a
notice that | nuted, but let nme just nake sure
that 1'm okay on both platfornms, both Zoom and
YouTube. One nonent, please. Thanks for your
patience. GCkay. | think we're all set.
Thank you again for your patience and
understanding with a slight technical,
difficulty hopefully that is not an indication
of things to cone. | wll go ahead and start
agai n.

Good evening. M nane is Kristen
Bowman Kavanagh and on behal f of the Del aware
Ri ver Basin Conm ssion, welconme to this
evening's public hearing. | amthe deputy
executive director for the DRBC, and | will be
serving as the Hearing Oficer for this
proceeding. As the hearing officer, ny

primary goal is to ensure that we conduct an

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

orderly hearing that allows individuals who
wi sh to do so to provide oral comments and
testinmony that will becone a part of the

adm ni strative record for the rul emaki ng that
| wll describe shortly. | would like to
thank the public for attending. This public
hearing is being held renotely and has been
advertised as such on the DRBC website via
social nedia and in federal and state

regi stered publications. Menbers of the
public may attend the proceedings virtually on
ei ther the Zoom Wbi nar platformor the DRBC
YouTube channel. However, those who have
regi stered to speak today, may participate
only by joining the Zoom Wbi nar, which is
interactive. Wile these types of neetings
and webi nars are not new, please allow ne to
of fer a few announcenents and rem nders for
this public hearing. | wll ask for your
patience if we have to pause to address any
technical or procedural issues related to the
renote platforns. When you join the Zoom
webi nar as an attendee, you wll not have the
sane neeting features that you may be used to

wi th Zoom neeting, or other simlar renote

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

neeting platfornms. Specifically, you do not
initially have canmera or m crophone access.

| f you have registered in advance to speak at
t oday' s hearing, your m crophone wll be
enabl ed when it is your turn to provide
coments. The public hearing is al so being
broadcast for viewi ng on DRBC s YouTube
channel. However, if you registered to speak,
you nust join the Zoom Webi nar platformto be
able to participate. You will not be able to
provi de oral comment via the YouTube
broadcast. You nay al so participate by phone
usi ng one of the nunbers provided on the DRBC
website. |If you have registered to speak, you
are encouraged to use your conputer

connection, audio and video. In any case,

pl ease do not use your phone and conputer

simul taneously for audio is this may result in
echoes or other interference. Conmments
provided using a chat feature if available
during the hearing on any platformw || not
becone part of the admnistrative record. The
procedure and a link for submtting witten
coments on the record are provided on the

DRBC website. Only oral comments provided

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

during this or one of the other three hearings
and witten comments provided according to the
procedures on the DRBC website will becone
part of the adm nistrative record. |If you are
providing oral coments today, it is not
necessary for you to also submt witten
coments, although you certainly may do so.
The draft rules that are the subject of this
heari ng were proposed by the Del aware Ri ver
Basin Comm ssion to anmend the Conmm ssion's

Wat er Code, Special Regul ati ons and Water
Quality Regul ations regarding the inportation
and exportation of water and wastewater into
and fromthe Del aware River Basin and the

di scharge of wastewater from high vol une
hydraulic fracturing or HVHF. A notice of
proposed rul emaking, along with text of the
draft rules and supporting docunments were
posted on the DRBC website on Cctober 28th,
2021 and have been published in the Federa
Regi ster and Basin State registers.

| nformati on about the draft rules and the
public process wll renain available on the
Commi ssion's website throughout the process.

As part of this rul emaking, the Comm ssion is

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

in the process of having the key rul emaki ng
docunents translated into Spanish. These

i nclude the notice of proposed rul emaki ng and
public hearing and the text of the proposed
anendnents for each of the three affected
conponents of the Comm ssion's regul ations.

To request the translation of these docunents
into a | anguage ot her than Spanish, you may
e-mail a request to transl at e@RBC. gov.

Transl ation requests wll be considered on a
case by case basis. In addition, to translate
DRBC web pages to any of nultiple | anguages,

pl ease use the CGoogle translation w dget

| ocated in the upper right of each web page.

I n accordance with the Conm ssioners 2/25/2021
resolution and directive, the Comm ssion is
proposi ng anendnents to its conprehensive plan
and regul ations to better provide for the

pl anni ng, conservation, utilization,

devel opnment, managenent and control of the
basin's water resources in connection with the
i nportation of water, including wastewater
into the basin, the exportation of water,

i ncl uding waste water fromthe basin, and the

di scharge of wastewater from HVHF and HVHF

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

related activities. The Comm ssion proposes
to amend the water code by clarifying the

ci rcunstances in which exportations of water,
i ncl udi ng wastewater fromthe basin and

I nportations of water including wastewater
into the basin are considered by the

Comm ssion and the factors to be used in

eval uati ng whet her such proposed i nports and
exports of water may be approved. The
proposed anmendnents will not apply to

I nportations and exportations that existed
prior to the effective date of any fi nal

rul es, but are proposed to apply to increases
in the rate or volune of existing inportations
and exportations. The Comm ssion al so
proposes to anend its special regul ations
regardi ng HVHF by the addition of a finding
that the di scharge of wastewater from HVHF and
HVHF rel ated activities poses significant,

i mredi ate and long-termrisks to the

devel opnent, conservation, utilization,
managenent, and preservation of the basin's
wat er resources and that controlling future
pol l ution by prohibiting such discharge is

required to effectuate the conprehensive plan,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

avoid injury to the waters of the basin as
contenpl ated by the conprehensive Plan, and
protect the public health and preserve the
waters of the basin for uses in accordance
with the conprehensive plan. The finding is
acconpani ed by a provision prohibiting the

di scharge to waters or |and of the basin of
treated or untreated wastewater from HVHF and
HVHF rel ated activities. Copies of the
proposed rul es can be found on the DRBC
website. This is one of four public hearings
schedul ed on this matter. In addition to
accepting oral comrents at these public

heari ngs, the Conm ssion is accepting witten
comments through 5:00 PM Eastern Tine on
Friday, February 28, 2022. Witten comments
w Il receive the sanme consideration as ora
comments. Witten comrents can be submtted
online using a link that is posted on the DRBC
website. |If you do not have access to a
conputer or the Internet and you would like to
submt witten comments, you may request an
exception by witing to the DRBC as fol | ows:
Attention Conm ssion Secretary. DRBC, PO Box
7360, West Trenton, NJ 08628.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 10

Today' s proceedi ngs are being recorded
and a transcript will be created that wll
becone a part of the decision-nmaking record
for the proposed rules. The recordings are
bei ng made to enable the DRBC conm ssioners to
see and hear your commrents, even though they
cannot attend the hearings, and to allow the
DRBC staff in consultation with the
Conm ssioners, to prepare a detailed comrent
and response docunent that addresses the
I ssues and concerns you rai sed.

| will now describe how the hearing
will proceed. First, the Conm ssion thanks
all of you have registered in advance to speak
today. You're doing so has hel ped the staff
to prepare for these proceedings. |[|f you have
not yet registered and wish to speak at a
future public hearing on Decenber 15th of
2021, please do so using the link on DRBC s
website. Registrations for the two hearings
on that day will be accepted until 5:00 PM
Eastern Ti ne on Decenber 14th, 2021

When | call your nanme fromthe |ist of
regi stered speakers, we will attenpt to find

your nane in the |ist of Zoom webi nar

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 11

attendees. |If we cannot find you quickly, you
can help out by using the raise hand feature,

which is typically | ocated at the center

bottom of the screen. |[If you are using a
phone to call into the hearing, we may only be
seei ng a phone nunber rather than a nane. |If

we call your nane, please press star nine to
rai se your hand. You may need to end unnute
on your end of the connection as well, and you
can test the audi o before beginning. You
should plan on limting your comments to about
three m nutes. Once you exceed the permtted
time, the timer screen will turn red and |

will likely ask you to wap up your conments.
Pl ease renmenber, you will have the opportunity
to followup in witing, if you w sh

Speakers are asked to state their nane and
affiliation, if any, and to direct all
coments to the hearing officer. Please offer
your comments in a respectful manner.

As the hearing officer, | reserve the
right to decide if your presentation is not
consistent wth the purpose of this hearing
and as such, | can end your ability to provide

coments at any tinme with or w thout warning,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

12

dependi ng upon the circunstances. [If, as a
part of your comment you ask a questi on,

pl ease do not expect a response during the
hearing. Questions and conments w Il be
addressed as part of the conment and response
docunent that will be prepared by the

Commi ssion after the comment period has
closed. A list of frequently asked questions
concerning this rul emaki ng has been posted on
t he DRBC website, as well.

This hearing will end once all the
speakers who have regi stered in advance have
had the opportunity to provi de comments.
Again, if you have not registered and woul d
like to speak at a future hearing on Decenber
15t h, 2021, please register using the link
provi ded on the DRBC website. Wat happens
next? Well, after all the public input is
received, the DRBC staff and Conmi ssioners
wi || develop a comment and response docunent
t hat addresses the concerns raised during the
public process. The Conm ssioners wll
consi der changes to the proposed rule in
response to the conmments received and wl |

either act at a public neeting to approve the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 13

rul es as proposed, approve the rules with
changes or reject the proposed rules.

Al ternatively, the Comm ssioners may comrence
a separate rul emaki ng to consider
substantially different rule changes. The
deci sion makers on this and all rul emaki ngs by
t he Comm ssion are the Conm ssioners

t hensel ves who may act through their appointed
alternates. The Conm ssioners are the
governors of the four basin states, Del aware,
New Jersey, New York and Pennsyl vania, and on
behal f of the federal governnment, the division
commander of the North Atlantic D vision of US
Arny Corps of Engineers.

Il will now share ny screen to show the
three m nute countdown tinmer and proceed to
invite those who have registered in advance to
provide their coments. It wll be just a
nmonment while | do this. Al right. Thank you
for your patience as | get this set up. |
will attenpt to let you know i n advance -- a
few fol ks in advance who will be speaking so
that you can be prepared.

The first person | have on the list of

regi stered speakers is John Rath. John wll

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

14

be foll owed by D ana Dakey or Dakey and |

apol ogi ze in advance if | get pronunciation

i ncorrect on anyone, and then Kathryn Nguyen.

Sol wll see if John Rath is with us today.

| do see he's here. Just a nonent to get you
teed up. John, I will allow you to talk. You
may need to unnmute on your end and it's al ways
hel pful to do a sound check before you

i ntroduce yoursel f.

MR. RATH |'munmuted on ny
end.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Ckay. |
can hear you clearly, so go ahead if you
woul d, pl ease, give your nanme and any
affiliation, and then I'I|l start the tiner.

MR. RATH Sure. M nane is
John Rath. | live in Poughkeepsie, NY and |'m
speaki ng on behalf of nyself, who is a
transpl anted Texan, although originally grew
up on the Great Lakes in Buffalo, NY, |'ve
been back i n Poughkeepsie for about two years
totally enjoying the environnent and water,
the nountains, etc. Wile in Texas for 30
years, | was smack dab in the mddle of the

Barnett Shale activity of fracking, and so |

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 15

got to witness firsthand what I"mcalling
uni nt ended consequences. Well, | hope that

| "' m supporting the strict rul es about keeping
our water clean in the Delaware Basin. |If
not, | hope that where I'mnot you'll consider
tightening up the rule. Sone of the
uni nt ended consequences that | personally
observed was the draining of the Trinity River
so that there will be water for fracking,
mllions and mllions of gallons of water, and
t he uni ntended consequences of that was that
downstream the | ower water volunme made the
existing toxic -- other toxic chem cals nore
concentrated, and, therefore, sonme of that --
that river was then restricted for
recreational activity and because the water
was -- couldn't be discharged in Dallas and
Tarrant Counties, it was exported to Parker
and Johnson County, which were largely
farmng, and what that did is it basically was
injected into injection wells and then there
becane reports of drinking wells and water
used for animals that was unfit for their use,
i.e. contam nated and so in cones the bottle

wat er. Anot her uni ntended consequence is that

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 16

injection wells that were in East Texas, there
were many reports then of birth defects from
peopl e down the roads fromthose injection
wells and | witnessed that first hand. It was
absolutely sad and terrifying, but nonethel ess
al l owed to happen. Many peopl e have probably
heard of the increased anount of earthquakes
in Cklahoma as a result of fracking and sone
of the injection wells and then maybe finally
| have friends who were near fracking
operations and the air quality. Wile this
isn't air quality, the air quality was so poor
that they had many reports of neurol ogical and
respiratory di seases, so there's nothing good
about fracking and the nyth of being able to
recycle frack water is just that, a nyth.
Thank you so nuch for letting ne speak.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
very much for your comments. The next
regi stered speaker on our |ist is D ana Dakey.
Diana will be followed by Kathryn Nguyen and
then Mark DeBartolonea. | practiced this
earlier and | thought | had it. DeBart ol onea.
Diana is here. Diana, | wll allowyou to

talk. Wiile you're testing your m crophone,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 17

wll reset the clock.

M5. DAKEY: Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: | can.
Thank you.

MS. DAKEY: Thank you. (Good
eveni ng, Kristen Bowran Kavanaugh. | thank

the Comm ssion for this opportunity to
comment. My nane is Diana Dakey. | ama
resi dent of Lackawanna County. | lived in
Wayne County within the Del aware River Basin
from 1980 to 1992. M husband has famly in
Wayne County. | regularly go to Wayne and
Pi ke Counties to engage with famly and for
recreation. | care what happens in the basin.
| commend the Commi ssion for draft rules to
di sal | ow the di scharge of frack wastewater
within the basin. However, | have concerns
that, as drafted, the rules may not be
sufficiently protective. Fracking waste is
hazardous, but is not classified as such due
to a regulatory exenption it received to
downgrade it to special back in 1980. The
absence of rules fromthe Conmm ssion to

di sal l ow frack wastewater inport into the

basi n can have untoward and harnfu

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 18

consequences. M first point is that the
Pennsyl vani a Departnent of Environnental
Protection gives 10 year general permts for
t he processing and beneficial use of oil and
gas liquid waste. It's called WJMER123
processi ng and beneficial use of oil and gas
liquid waste. Processing in this rule -- in
this -- under this general permt includes
transfer and storage. Under general permts
the industry self reports. No regulators are
tracking waste transfers. There are over 60
of these WMGR123 permits presently across
Pennsylvania. | amnot aware of any counties
wi thin the basin. Nevertheless, the

Comm ssion will have no control over DEP
awardi ng these permts. | urged the

Comm ssion to have a conversation with the
Pennsyl vani a DEP to understand these permts
and what is at risk for the basin should waste
be inported to the basin under these permts.
Secondly, when there is a frack wastewater
spill, renmediation is required and this shows
you that it is hazardous. These spills are
regul ar occurrences. The Pennsyl vani a

bulletinis filled wwth renedi al actions and

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 19

my witten conments will have sone of those
citations. Thirdly, termnology matters. The
Commi ssion is opening itself up to |egal
wrangling over what is or is not a discharge,
guote unquote, You can -- you can sinplify
that by fully banni ng wastewater inport.
Lastly, | would like to see the |anguage
ti ghtened up to replace high volune hydraulic
fracturing HVHF sinply with hydraulic
fracturing HF. Don't open yourself up to
| egal challenges. The facts, Docunents sent
to comrenters prior to this hearing, | am
pl eased to read that the Comm ssion i s not
pl anning to receive water requests for water
wi thdrawal s for fracking. Thank you.

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH: | was
talking to nyself again. M apol ogies.
Bef ore we proceed with the next speaker, |
would like to note for the record that we
currently have 22 attendees on the zoom
webi nar and | believe two attendees on the
YouTube live stream W will now go ahead and
proceed with the remai ni ng coomenters on the
list.

Next up will be Kathryn Nguyen fol |l owed

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 20

by Mark DeBartol onea-- Mark DeBart ol onea
foll owed by Paul a Rogovin. | see Kathryn
Nguyen here. Just give ne a nonent. Kathryn,
you shoul d be able to speak now. You may have
to unmute yourself and I'd ask you to pl ease
do a sound check.

M5. NGUYEN. Yes, |I'mdoing a
sound check now. Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: | can.
Thank you.

M5. NGUYEN. And do you see ne
as well or just hear?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: It's just
audi o on the public.

M5. NGUYEN: Not a problem [|I'm
ready whenever.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Pl ease
start.

M5. NGUYEN. M nane is Kathryn
Nguyen. |'m an East Brunsw ck, NJ resident.
| have been decl ared an environnment expert by
t he New Jersey Board of Education. Any
di sruption to the ecology of the Del aware
Ri ver is dangerous and unacceptable. The

United Nations Convention on Biol ogi cal

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 21

Diversity, which is considered the definitive
word on gl obal ecol ogy, has published a dire
war ni ng on the plunmeting gl obal biodiversity.
Thi s was published in Septenber of 2020. The
reduction in biodiversity is putting the

gl obal food chain in peril. Biodiversity is
known as the i mmune system of the planet and
needs to be respected. Further inport or
export or discharge of any fracking materi al
fromthe Del aware River or poured into the

Del aware River will disrupt the natura

bi odi versity in the Del aware Ri ver and
negatively inpact biodiversity. This is
unacceptable and is a major reason why any
fracking i npact should be permanently excl uded
fromthe Del aware River Basin. Thank you.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your comments. Next on the list is Mark
DeBartol omea. | do not see Mark on the |ist.
| f you were here and |I'mjust not seeing you,
kindly raise your hand. 1'Il give you a
monent. Al right. Seeing no hand rai sed,
we'll go to the next registered speaker.
Paul a Rogovin who | al so do not see as

present, but if you are here, kindly raise

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 22

your hand. Again, the raise hand feature is
in the bottomcenter of your screen and | wll
give you a nonent to do that if you are here

and |'mjust not seeing you. Seeing no hand

raised, we wll continue on to Nathani el
Leies. | do believe | see Nathani el here.
Let's see. Nathaniel, |I have allowed you to

talk. You may al so need to unnute on your
end.

MR. LEIES: Yes. Testing.

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH Geat. |
can hear you

MR LEIES: kay.

M5. BOWAN KAVANAGH: So pl ease
provi de your nane and affiliation, if any, and
then 1'Il start the cl ock.

MR LEIES: Sure. M nane is
Nat hani el Leies. The last nanme is spelled
L-e-i-e-s and | am a resident of Monroe
County, Pennsylvania. |'ve actually recently
noved to Virginia. However, since seven years
old and 1'm 25 now, |'ve spent all of ny life
living in Monroe County, Pennsylvania, which
is right in the heart of the Del aware Ri ver

Basin. So |'mhere representing nyself just

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 23

to speak about proposing to inport and export
water for fracking activities through the
basin, and what I'd really like to express is
that, first of all, I'"mso thankful that
fracki ng has been, you know, regulated in such
a way that it's not permtted in the basin it
and | applaud you for doing this. | would
also like to say that if the spirit of doing
this is to protect the Delaware River, to
protect the health of people who live in the
basin, to protect the quality of water that we
drink, the air that we breathe, the | and that
we |live on, the other species besides, you
know, human beings who live in the basin, then
in respecting that spirit, we need to finish
the work that we've already set out on the
work that you have taken great steps to
protect. W need to nake sure that water that
i s produced through fracki ng cannot enter the
basi n and cannot inadvertently enter the water
or be in other ways di sposed of that do not
affect the groundwater. |'ve been reading a
little bit recently that there are ways water
can be evaporated or it can be stored in

pl aces that doesn't inmediately enter

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 24

groundwat er or any type of surface water in

t he basin and that these can have di sastrous
effects on air quality. You know, pollutants
that enter the air can cone back down to soi
into water. You know, if you're storing
fracked water in the basin, you know,

i nadvertent m stakes can happen, such as

previ ous speakers have nentioned. You know,
with any sort of fossil fuel construction that
I's near water or near people's hones,

acci dents can happen to have just grave

i npacts on |ocal people and health. So really
as sonebody who consi ders Pennsyl vani a ny
honme, the Del aware Basin and the Del anare

Ri ver, you know, an area that | really greatly
| ove and care for and it has so nuch history
and heritage that's very inportant to ny
personal sense of identity, but also for the
peopl e who |live in northeastern Pennsyl vani a,

| woul d highly, highly encourage you to
tighten your regul ations to put yourself at
less -- less risk of |egal objections and to
once and for all put the spirit of protecting
the Del aware R ver and the basin really on the

central pedestal where it needs to be. So

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021 25

with that, | applaud the work you' ve done and
| ask that you please finish the work and
finish the projection that Pennsyl vani ans and
everybody who relies on the Del aware Ri ver
direly needs. Thank you very much for your
time.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next two speakers are
M chael Corm can and Rebecca Canwite. | do
not see either on the list of attendees right
now. |f | amjust not seeing your nane on the
list, kindly use the raise hand feature. |It's
in the bottomcenter of your screen and |11
gi ve you both a noment to do that if you're
here. Al Rght. [|I'mnot seeing any hands
rai sed by those who had registered to speak
for tonight. |If you are present and you woul d
like to have a chance to coment, keep in m nd
that we will have two nore hearings next
Wednesday, Decenber 15th, 2021. You can go to
our website and sign up to speak at one of
t hose two hearings. That concludes this
public hearing. Thank you to everyone for
attendi ng and on behalf of the Del aware Ri ver

Basi n Conm ssi on. | also want to thank those

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

26

of you who offered comments. As | said
before, you can still register to conmment at
one of the two hearings schedul ed for next
Wednesday, Decenber 15th, 2021, and you may
al so submt witten comments by 5:00 PM
Eastern Tine on February 28, 2022. For nore
information, please visit the DRBC website.

Have a good eveni ng.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

27

CERTI FI CATE

|, CYNTH A BAUERLE, a Certified
Short hand Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of
testi nony as taken stenographically by and
before nme at the tine, place and on the date
herei nbefore set forth, to the best of ny
ability.

| DO FURTHER CERTI FY that | am
neither a relative nor enpl oyee nor attorney
nor counsel of any of the parties to this
action, and that | amneither a relative nor
enpl oyee of such attorney or counsel, and that

| amnot financially interested in the action.

? . 3 -
[y’ fpunke
¥

CYNTHI A BAUERLE
CSR No. 30XI 00198500

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

0 A
08628 9:25 ability 11:24
absence 17:23
1 absol utely
16:5
10 18:3 accept ed
14th 10: 22 10:21
15th 10: 18 accepting
12: 16 25:20 9:13, 14
1980 17:11,22 |access 5:2
1992 17:11 9: 20
acci dents
24: 11
2 acconpani ed
2/ 25/ 2021 9: 6
715 accor dance
2020 21:4 7215 9:4
2021 6:20 act ~12:25
10: 19, 22 13:8
12: 16 25: 20 actions 18:25
. activities
322219?é36 8:1,19 9:9
25 22:22 23:2
28 9 16 activity
_ 14: 25 15: 16
28th 6:19 addition 7:11
8:17 9:12
3 address 4:20
addr essed
30 14:23 12-5
addr esses
5 10: 10 12: 21
adm ni strative
5:00 9:15 4:4 5:22 6:4
10: 21 advance 5:3
10: 14 12:12
6 13: 17, 21, 22
14: 2
60 18:11 adverti sed
4:8
Z af fect 23:22
affected 7:5
7360 9: 25 affiliation

11:18 14:15
22:15

ahead 3:16
14: 13 19: 22

air 16:11,12
23:12 24:3,4

allowed 16:6
22: 7

al ternates
13: 9

Al ternatively
13: 3

anend 6:10
8:2,16

amendnent s
7:5,17 8:10

anount 16:7

animls 15:23

announcenent s
4:18

apol ogi es
19: 17

apol ogi ze
14: 2

applaud 23:7
25:1

apply 8:10,13

appoi nt ed
13: 8

approve
13:1

approved 8:9

area 24:15

Arny 13:14

Atl antic
13: 13

at t enpt
13: 21

attend 4:11
10: 7

att endee

att endees
11:1 19: 20,21
25: 10

attending 4:6
25: 24

Attention
9: 24

12: 25

10: 24

4:23

audio 5:16, 18
11: 10 20: 14
avoid 9:1
awar di ng
18: 16

aware 18:13

B

back 14:21
17:22 24: 4
banning 19:6
Barnett 14:25

basi cal |y
15: 20

basin 3:4, 20
6: 10, 14, 21
7:23,24 8:4,6
9:1,4,7 13:10
15:4 17: 10,
14, 17, 25
18: 14, 19, 20
21: 16 22: 25
23: 3,6, 11, 14,
20 24: 2,6, 14,
24 25: 25

basin's 7:21
8: 22

basis 7:11

begi nni ng
11: 10

behal f 3:3,19
13:12 14: 18
25: 24

bei ngs 23:14

benefi ci al
18: 4,6

bi odi versity
21: 3,5, 6, 12,
13

Bi ol ogi cal
20: 25

birth 16:2

bit 23:23

Board 20:22

bottle 15:24

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

bottom 11:4
22:2 25:13
Bowan 3:1, 2,
19 14:12
16: 18 17: 3,6
19: 16 20: 9,
13,17 21:17
22:11, 14 25:7
Box 9:24
br eat he
br oadcast
57,12
Brunsw ck
20: 20
Buf fal o
bul l etin
18: 25

23:12

14: 20

C

call 10:23
11:5,7
called 18:5
calling 15:1
canera 5:2
Canwite 25:9

care 17:14
24:16

case b5:16
7:11

center 11:3
22:2 25:13

central 24:25

chain 21:6

chal | enges
19: 11

chance

channel
5.8

chat 5:20

check 14:8
20: 6,8

chem cal s
15: 13

ci rcunst ances
8:3 12:1

25:18
4:13

citations
19: 2
clarifying
8:2
classified
17: 20
clean 15:4
clock 17:1
22: 16
closed 12:8
code 6:11 8:2
commander
13: 13
commence 13:3
comrend 17:15
comment 5:11
10: 9 12: 2,5,
7,20 17:8
25: 18
comrent ers
19: 12, 23
comments 4:2
5:6, 19, 24, 25
6:2,5,7 9:13,
15, 16, 18, 22
10: 6 11:11,
14, 19, 20, 25
12: 4, 13, 24
13: 18 16:19
19:1 21:18
25: 8
Comm ssi on
3:4,20 6:10,
25 7:16 8:1,
7,15 9: 14, 24
10: 13 12: 7
13:7 17:7, 15,
23 18: 15, 17
19: 3,13 25: 25
Comm ssion's
6:10,24 7:6
comm SSi oners
7:15 10:5,9
12: 19, 22
13:3,7,9
conponent s
7.6

conpr ehensi ve
7: 17 8:25
9:2,5
comnput er
5:15,17 9:21
concentrat ed
15: 14
concerns
10: 11 12: 21
17: 17
concl udes
25: 22
conduct 3:25
connecti on
5:16 7:21
11: 9
consequence
15: 25
conseguences
15: 2,7, 11
18: 1
conservati on
7:19 8:21
consi derati on
9:17
consi der ed
7:10 8:6 21:1
consi ders
24: 13
consi st ent
11: 23
construction
24: 9
consul tation
10: 8
cont am nat ed
15: 24
cont enpl at ed
9:2

conti nue 22:5
contr ol 7: 20
18: 15

controlling
8:23

Conventi on
20: 25

conversati on
18: 17
Copies 9:9
Corm can 25:9
Corps 13:14
count down
13: 16
counti es
15:18 17:13
18: 13
County 15:19
17:9, 10, 12
22: 20, 23
created 10:2

D
dab 14: 24
Dakey 14:1

16: 20 17: 2, 5,
8
Dallas 15:17
danger ous
20: 24
date 8:12
day 10:21
Debart ol onmea
16: 22,23 20:1
21: 19
Debart ol onea- -
20: 1
Decenber
10: 18, 22
12: 15 25: 20
deci de 11:22
decision 13:6
deci si on-
making 10:3
decl ar ed
20: 21
defects 16:2
definitive
21:1
Del aware 3: 3,
19 6:9, 14
13:10 15:4
17:10 20: 23

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

21:10, 11,12,
16 22:24 23:9
24: 14, 24
25: 4, 24
DEP 18:15, 18
Depar t nent
18: 2
dependi ng
12:1
deputy 3:5,21
describe 4:5
10: 12
detailed 10:9
develop 12:20
devel opnent
7:20 8:21
Dana 14:1
16: 20, 21, 24
17:8
difficulty
3:15
dire 21:2
direct 11:18
directive
7:16
di rect or
22
direly 25:5
di sal | ow
17:16, 24
di sastrous
24: 2
di schar ge
6:15 7:25
8.18,24 9:7
17:16 19:4
21:9
di schar ged
15: 17
di seases
16: 14
di sposed
23: 21
di srupt 21:11
di sruption
20: 23

3: 6,

Diversity
21: 1
di vi si on
13: 12, 13
docunent
10: 10 12: 6, 20
docunent s
6:18 7:2,7
19: 11
downgr ade
17: 22
downst r eam
15: 12
draft 6:8, 18,
22 17: 15
drafted 17:18
draining 15:8
DRBC 3:6, 22
4:8,12 5:13,
25 6: 3,19
7:12 9:10, 19,
23,24 10:5, 8
12: 10,17, 19
DRBC s 5:7
10: 19
drink 23:12
dri nki ng
15: 22
due 17:20

E

e-mail  7:9
earlier 16:23
eart hquakes
16: 7
East 16:1
20: 20
Eastern
10: 22
echoes 5:19
ecol ogy 20:23
21: 2
Educat i on
20: 22

effective
8:12

9:15

effects 24:3
ef fectuate

8: 25
enable 10:5
enabled 5:5

encour age
24: 20
encour aged
5:15
end 11:8,9, 24
12: 11 14: 7,11
22:9
engage 17:13
Engi neers
13: 14
enj oyi ng
14: 22
ensure 3:25
enter 23:19,
20,25 24: 4
envi r onnent
14: 22 20: 21
Envi r onnent al
18: 2
eval uati ng
8:8
evapor at ed
23: 24
evening 3:2,
18 17:6
evening' s
3:4,21
exceed 11:12
exception
9:23
excl uded
21: 15
executive
3:5,22
exenption
17: 21
exi sted 8:11
existing 8:14
15: 13
expect
expert

12: 3
20: 21

export 21:9
23:1
exportation
6:13 7:23
exportations
8:3,11,15
exported
15:18
exports
express

8:9
23: 3

F

8:7
19: 11
17: 11,

factors
facts
famly

13
farmng 15:20
feature 5:20

11: 2 22:1

25: 12
features 4:24
February 9:16

federal 4:9
6:20 13:12
filled 18:25

final 8:12
finally 16:9
find 10:24
11:1
finding 8:17
9:5
finish 23:15
25:2,3
firsthand
15:1
folks 13:22
follow 11:16
food 21:6
fossil 24:9
found 9:10

frack 16:16
17: 16, 24
18: 21
fracked 24:6

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

fracki ng
14: 25 15:9
16: 8, 10, 15
17:19 19: 15
21:9,15 23: 2,
5,19
fracturing
6:16 19:9, 10
frequently
12: 8
Friday 9:16
friends 16:10
fuel 24:9
fully 19:6
future 8:23
10: 18 12: 15

H

G

gallons 15:10

gas 18:5,6

general 18: 3,
8,9

give 14:14
20:3 21: 21
22:3 25:14

gl obal 21: 2,
3,6

goal 3:25

good 3:2,18
16: 14 17:5

Google 7:13

gover nient
13:12

governors
13: 10

grave 24:11

great 14:20
22:11 23:17

greatly 24:15

grew 14:19

gr oundwat er
23:22 24:1

hand 11:2,8
16: 4 21: 21, 22
22:1,4 25:12

hands 25: 15

happen 16:6
24: 7,11

har nf ul

hazar dous
17: 20 18: 23

health 9:3
23:10 24:12

hear 10:6
14:13 17:2
20: 8,12 22:12

heard 16:7

hearing 3:5,
7,21, 23, 24
4:1,7,19 5: 4,
6,21 6:9 7: 4
10: 12, 18
11:5, 19, 21, 23
12: 4, 11, 15
19: 12 25:23

hearings 6:1
9:11, 14 10:7,
20 25:19, 22

heart 22:24

held 4:7

hel ped 10: 15

hel pful 14:8

heritage
24: 17

HF 19:10

high 6:15
19: 8

hi ghly 24:20

history 24:16

home 24:14

homes 24: 10

hope 15:2,5

human 23: 14

husband 17:11

HVHF 6: 16
7:25 8:17, 18,

17: 25

19 9:8,9 19:9
hydraul i c
6:16 19:8,9

i.e. 15:24

identity
2418

i mredi atel y
23:. 25

i mmune

I mpact
15

I npacts 24:12

i nport 17:24
19:6 21:8
23: 1

I mport ant
24: 17

I nportation
6:12 7:22

I mportations
8:5,11, 14

I nported
18: 20

i nports 8:8

i nadvert ent
247

I nadvertently
23: 20

I ncl ude

I ncl udes

I ncl udi ng
7:22,24 8:4,5

I ncorrect
14: 3

i ncreased
16: 7

I ncreases
8:13

i ndi cation
3:15

i ndi vi dual s
4:1

I ndustry
18: 10

21:7
21: 13,

7:3
18: 8

| nf ormati on
6: 22
nitially 5:2
I njected
15: 21
i njection
15: 21 16:1, 3,
9
infjury 9:1
I nput 12:18
nteractive
4:16
interference
5:19
nternet 9:21
nt r oduce
14: 9
invite
I ssues
10: 11

13: 17
4: 21

J

Jersey 13:11

20: 22
John 13:25
14: 4,6, 17
Johnson 15:19
join 4:22 5:9
joining 4:15

K

Kathryn 14:3
16: 21 19: 25
20: 2, 3,19

Kavanagh 3:1,
19 14:12
16: 18 17:3
19: 16 20:9,
13,17 21:17
22:11,14 25:7

Kavanaugh 3:3
17:6

keepi ng

key 7:1

15: 3

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

kindly 21:21,
25 25:12

Kristen 3:2,
18 17:6

24: 16
15: 12

| ove
| ower

M

multiple 7:12
muted 3:9

myth 16:15, 16

L

L-E-I-E-S
22:19

Lackawanna
17:9

Lakes 14:20

land 9:7
23:12

| anguage 7:8
19: 7

| anguages
7:12

| ar gel y

Lastly

| egal
24: 22

Leies 22:6,
10, 13,17, 18

letting 16:17

life 22:22

limting
11: 11

link 5:23
9:19 10:19
12: 16

liquid 18:5,7

list 10:23,25
12: 8 13: 24
16: 20 19: 24
21:18, 19
25:10, 12

live 14:17
19: 22 23:10,
13,14 24:19

lived 17:9

living 22:23

| ocal 24:12

| ocated 7:14
11: 3

| ong-term
8: 20

15: 19
19: 7
19: 3,11

made 10:5
15: 12

maj or 21:14

make 3:9
23:18

makers 13:6

managenent
7:20 8:22

manner 11: 20
Mark 16: 22
20:1 21:18, 19
material 21:9
matter 9:12
matters 19:2
media 4:9
nmeeting 4: 24,
25 5:1 12: 25

neetings 4:16
Menbers 4:10
ment i oned

24: 8

M chael 25:9
m cr ophone
5:2,4 16: 25
m ddl e 14:24
mllions
15: 10
mnd 25:18
mnute 13:16
mnutes 11:12
m st akes 24:7
moment 3:8,11
13:19 14:5
20: 3 21: 22
22: 3 25:14

Monroe 22:19,
23

mount ai ns
14: 23
nmoved 22:21

N

Nat hani el
22:5,6,7,18
Nati ons 20: 25
natural 21:11

negatively
21: 13

neur ol ogi cal
16: 13

Nguyen 14:3
16: 21 19: 25
20: 3,7, 11, 15,
19, 20

NJ 9:25 20: 20

nonet hel ess
16: 5

North 13:13

nort heastern
24: 19

note 19:19
notice 3:9
6:16 7:3
nunber 11:6
nunbers 5:13
NY 14:17, 20

&l ahoma 16: 8
online 9:19
open 19:10
opening 19:3
operations
16: 11
opportunity
11:15 12:13
17:7
oral 4:2
5:11,25 6:5
9:13, 17
orderly 4:1
originally
14: 19

P

O

obj ecti ons
24: 22

observed 15:8

occurrences
18: 24

Cctober 6:19

offer 4:18
11:19

officer 3:7,
23,24 11:19,
21

oi | 18: 4,6

pages 7:12

Parker 15:18
part 4:3 5:22
6: 4,25 10: 3

12: 2,5
participate
4:14 5:10, 12
pati ence
3:12,13 4: 20
13: 20
Paul a 20:2
21: 24
pause
4: 20
pedest al
24: 25
Pennsyl vani a
13:11 18: 2,
13, 18, 24
22: 20, 23
24: 13,19
Pennsyl vani ans
25:3
people 16:3,6
23:10 24:12,
19
peopl e's
24: 10

3:8

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

peril 21:6
period 12:7

per mnent |y
21: 15

permt 18:8

permts 18: 3,
9,12, 16, 18, 20

permtted
11:12 23:6

person 13:24

per sonal
24:18

personal |y
15:7

phone 5:12,17
11:5,6

Pike 17:13

pl aces 23:25

plan 7:17
8:25 9:2,5
11: 11

pl anet 21:7
pl anning 7:19
19: 14
platform 4:12
5:9,21
pl at f or ns
3:10 4:22 5.1
pl eased 19:13
pl unmet i ng
21:3
PM 9:15 10:21
PO 9:24
point 18:1
pol | utants
24: 3
pol | ution
8:24
poor 16:12
poses 8:19

posted 6:19
9:19 12:9
Poughkeepsi e

14:17, 21
poured 21:10

practiced
16: 22

pr epare
16

pr epar ed
13: 23

present
25:17

presentation
11: 22

presently
18: 12

preservation
8: 22

preserve 9:3

press 11:7

previous 24:8

primary 3:25

prior 8:12
19: 12

probl em 20:15

pr ocedur al
4:21

procedure
5:23

procedur es
6:3

proceed 10:13
13: 16 19: 18,
23

pr oceedi ng
3:7,24

pr oceedi ngs
4:11 10:1, 16

process 6: 23,
24 7:1 12: 22

processi ng
18:4,6,7

pr oduced
23:19

prohi biting
8:24 9:6

proj ection
25: 3

pronunci ati on
14: 2

10: 9,
12: 6

21: 25

proposed 6:9,
17 7:3,4 8:8,
10,13 9:10
10: 4 12: 23
13:1,2

proposes
16

pr oposi ng
7:17 23:1

protect 9:3
23:9, 10, 11, 18

protecting
24: 23

Protection
18: 3

protective
17:19

provide 4:2
5:5,11 7:18
11: 24 12:13
13:18 22:15

provi ded
5:13, 20, 24, 25
6:2 12:17

providing 6:5

provision 9:6

public 3:5,21
4:6,11,19 5:6
6:23 7:4 9: 3,
11,13 10: 18
12: 18, 22, 25
20: 14 25: 23

publ i cati ons
4:10

publ i shed
6:20 21: 2,4

pur pose 11:23

put 24:21, 23

putting 21:5

8:1,

questi ons
12: 4,8

qui ckly

guot e

11:1
19: 5

R

Q

quality 6:12
16: 11,12
23:11 24:3

guestion 12:2

raise 11:2,8
21: 21,25 22:1
25: 12

rai sed 10:11
12: 21 21: 22
22:5 25:16

rate 8:14

Rath 13:25
14: 4, 10, 16, 17

read 19:13

readi ng 23:22

ready 20:16

reason 21:14

Rebecca 25:9

receive 9:17
19: 14

recei ved
12: 19, 24
17: 21

recently
22:20 23:23

record 4:4
5:22,24 6:4
10: 3 19:19

recorded 10:1

recor di ngs
10: 4

recreation
17: 14

recreational
15: 16

recycle 16:16

red 11:13

reducti on
21:5

regi ster 6:21
12: 16

regi st ered
4:10, 14 5: 3,
8,14 10: 14,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

17,24 12:12,
14 13:17,25
16: 20 21: 23
25:16
regi sters
6: 21
Regi strations
10: 20
regul ar
regul arly
17:12
regul at ed
23:5
regul ati ons
6: 11,12 7:6,
18 8:16 24:21
regul ators
18: 10
regul atory
17: 21
reject 13:2
related 4:21
8:1,19 9:9
relies 25:4
remain 6:23
remai ni ng
19: 23
remedi al
18: 25
remedi ati on
18: 22
r emenber
11: 15
rem nders
4:18
renot e
25
renotely 4:7
replace 19:8
reports 15:22
16: 2,13 18: 10
representing
22: 25
request
9: 22
requests 7:10
19: 14

18: 24

4: 22,

7:7,9

required 8:25
18: 22
reserve
reset 17:1
resident 17:9
20: 20 22:19
resol ution
7:16
resources
7:21 8:23
respected
21:8
r espect f ul
11: 20
respecting
23: 15
respiratory
16: 14
response
10: 10 12: 3,5,
20, 24
restricted
15: 15
result 5:18
16: 8
risk 18:19
24: 22
risks 8:20
river 3:3,20
6: 9,14 15: 8,
15 17: 10
20: 24 21:10,
11,12, 16
22:24 23:9
24: 15, 24
25: 4,24
roads 16:3
Rogovin 20:2
21: 24
rule 12:23
13:5 15:6
18: 7
rul emaki ng
4:4 6:17, 25
7:1,3 12:9
13: 4

11: 21

rul emaki ngs
13: 6

rules 6:8,18,
22 8:13 9:10
10: 4 13:1,2
15:3 17: 15,
18, 23

S

sad 16:5
schedul ed
9:12
screen 11:4,
13 13:15 22:2
25: 13
Secretary
9:24
sense
separat e
Sept enber
21: 4
serving 3:6,
23

set 3:12

13: 20 23:16
Shal e 14:25
share 13:15
shortly 4:5
show 13:15
shows 18: 22
sign 25:21
signi fi cant

8:19
simlar
simplify 19:5
simply 19:9
si mul t aneously

5:18
slight 3:14
smack 14: 24
social 4:9
soil 24:4
sort 24:9

sound 14:8
20: 6, 8

24: 18
13: 4

4: 25

Spanish 7:2,8
speak 4:14
5:3,8,14
10: 14, 17
12: 15 16:17
20:4 23:1
25:16, 21
speaker 16:20
19: 18 21:23
speakers
10: 24 11:17
12:12 13: 25
24.8 25:8
speaki ng
13: 22 14:18
special 6:11
8:16 17: 22
species 23:13
Specifically
5:1
spelled 22:18
spent 22:22
spill 18:22
spills 18:23
spirit 23:8,
15 2423

staff 10: 8, 15
12: 19

star 11:7

start 3:16
14: 15 20: 18
22: 16

state 4:9
6:21 11:17

states 13:10
steps 23:17

storage 18:9
stored 23:24
storing 24:5
stream 19:22

strict 15:3

subject 6:8

submt 6:6
9: 22

subm tted
9:18

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

subm tting
5:23
substantially
13:5
sufficiently
17:19
supporting
6:18 15:3
surface 24:1
system 21:7

T

talk 14:6

16: 25 22: 8
tal king 19:17
Tarrant 15:18

t echni cal
3:14 4:21

teed 14:6

t er mi nol ogy
19: 2

terrifying
16: 5

test 11:10

testinmony 4:3

testing 16:25
22:10

Texan

Texas
16: 1

t ext

t hankf ul

t hi ngs

Thirdly

t hought

tighten

ti ghtened
19: 8

tightening
15: 6

time 9:15
10: 22 11:13,
25 25:6

timer 11:13
13:16 14:15

14: 19
14: 23

6:17 7:4
23: 4

3:16
19: 2
16: 23
24: 21

today 4:14
6:5 10: 15
14: 4

today's 5:4
10: 1

toni ght 25:17

totally 14:22
toxic 15:13
tracki ng
18: 11
transcri pt
10: 2
transfer 18:9

transfers
18: 11

transl ate
7:11

transl ate@

drbc.gov. 7:9

t ransl at ed
7.2

transl ati on
77,10, 13

t ranspl ant ed
14: 19

treated 9:8

Trenton 9:25

Trinity 15:8

turn 5:5
11:13

type 24:1

types 4:16

typically
11: 3

U

unaccept abl e
20: 24 21:14

under st and
18:18

under st andi ng
3:14

unfit 15:23

uni nt ended
15:2,7,11, 25

United 20:25
unmute 11:8
14:7 20:5
22: 8
unnuted 14:10
unquote 19:5
unt owar d
17: 25

untreated 9:8
upper 7:14
urged 18:16
utilization
7:19 8:21

Vv

video 5:16
viewing 5:7
Virginia
22: 21
virtually
4:11
vol une 6:15
8:14 15:12
19: 8

W

warning 11:25
21: 3

waste 7:24
17:19 18:5, 7,
11, 19

wast ewat er
6:13,15 7:22,
25 8:4,5,18
9:8 17: 16, 24
18: 21 19:6

water 6:11, 13
7:21, 22,23, 24
8:2,3,5,9, 23
14: 22 15: 4, 9,
10, 12, 16, 22,
25 16:16
19: 14 23: 2,
11, 18, 20, 23
24:1,5,6, 10

wat er s
7
Wayne
12
ways 23:21, 23
web 7:12,14
webi nar 4:12,
15,23 5:9
10: 25 19: 21
webi nars 4:17
website 4:8
5:14, 25 6: 3,
19,24 9:11, 20
10: 20 12: 10,
17 25:21
Wednesday
25: 20
wells 15:21,
22 16:1,4,9
West 9: 25
wi dget 7:13
w t hdr awal s
19: 15
W t nessed
16: 4
WWGER123
12
word 21:2
work 23:16, 17
25:1,2
wr angl i ng
19: 4
wap 11:14
witing 9:23
11: 16
witten 5:23
6:2,6 9:14,
16, 18,22 19:1

9:1, 4,

17: 10,

18: 5,

Y

year 18:3

years 14: 21,
24 22:21

York 13:11

Yout ube 3:11
4:13 5:7,11

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 2
Decenber 08, 2021

19: 22

Z

zoom 3:10
4: 12, 15, 22, 25
5:9 10: 25
19: 20

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: 08628..bottle
	08628 (1)
	10 (1)
	14th (1)
	15th (3)
	1980 (2)
	1992 (1)
	2/25/2021 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (5)
	2022 (1)
	22 (1)
	25 (1)
	28 (1)
	28th (1)
	30 (1)
	5:00 (2)
	60 (1)
	7360 (1)
	ability (1)
	absence (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	accepting (2)
	access (2)
	accidents (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accordance (2)
	act (2)
	actions (1)
	activities (4)
	activity (2)
	addition (3)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (2)
	administrative (3)
	advance (7)
	advertised (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affiliation (3)
	ahead (3)
	air (6)
	allowed (2)
	alternates (1)
	Alternatively (1)
	amend (3)
	amendments (3)
	amount (1)
	animals (1)
	announcements (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (1)
	applaud (2)
	apply (2)
	appointed (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	area (1)
	Army (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	attempt (2)
	attend (2)
	attendee (1)
	attendees (4)
	attending (2)
	Attention (1)
	audio (4)
	avoid (1)
	awarding (1)
	aware (1)
	back (3)
	banning (1)
	Barnett (1)
	basically (1)
	basin (33)
	basin's (2)
	basis (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (5)
	beings (1)
	beneficial (2)
	biodiversity (5)
	Biological (1)
	birth (1)
	bit (1)
	Board (1)
	bottle (1)

	Index: bottom..Delaware
	bottom (3)
	Bowman (15)
	Box (1)
	breathe (1)
	broadcast (2)
	Brunswick (1)
	Buffalo (1)
	bulletin (1)
	call (3)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	camera (1)
	Canwrite (1)
	care (2)
	case (3)
	center (3)
	central (1)
	chain (1)
	challenges (1)
	chance (1)
	channel (2)
	chat (1)
	check (3)
	chemicals (1)
	circumstances (2)
	citations (1)
	clarifying (1)
	classified (1)
	clean (1)
	clock (2)
	closed (1)
	code (2)
	commander (1)
	commence (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (8)
	commenters (2)
	comments (28)
	Commission (21)
	Commission's (3)
	commissioners (8)
	components (1)
	comprehensive (4)
	computer (3)
	concentrated (1)
	concerns (3)
	concludes (1)
	conduct (1)
	connection (3)
	consequence (1)
	consequences (4)
	conservation (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (3)
	considers (1)
	consistent (1)
	construction (1)
	consultation (1)
	contaminated (1)
	contemplated (1)
	continue (1)
	control (2)
	controlling (1)
	Convention (1)
	conversation (1)
	Copies (1)
	Cormican (1)
	Corps (1)
	countdown (1)
	counties (3)
	County (6)
	created (1)
	dab (1)
	Dakey (6)
	Dallas (1)
	dangerous (1)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	Debartolomea (4)
	Debartolomea-- (1)
	December (4)
	decide (1)
	decision (1)
	decision-making (1)
	declared (1)
	defects (1)
	definitive (1)
	Delaware (19)

	Index: DEP..fracked
	DEP (2)
	Department (1)
	depending (1)
	deputy (2)
	describe (2)
	detailed (1)
	develop (1)
	development (2)
	Diana (6)
	difficulty (1)
	dire (1)
	direct (1)
	directive (1)
	director (2)
	direly (1)
	disallow (2)
	disastrous (1)
	discharge (8)
	discharged (1)
	diseases (1)
	disposed (1)
	disrupt (1)
	disruption (1)
	Diversity (1)
	division (2)
	document (3)
	documents (4)
	downgrade (1)
	downstream (1)
	draft (4)
	drafted (1)
	draining (1)
	DRBC (18)
	Drbc's (2)
	drink (1)
	drinking (1)
	due (1)
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (1)
	earthquakes (1)
	East (2)
	Eastern (2)
	echoes (1)
	ecology (2)
	Education (1)
	effective (1)
	effects (1)
	effectuate (1)
	enable (1)
	enabled (1)
	encourage (1)
	encouraged (1)
	end (7)
	engage (1)
	Engineers (1)
	enjoying (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (4)
	environment (2)
	Environmental (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evaporated (1)
	evening (3)
	evening's (2)
	exceed (1)
	exception (1)
	excluded (1)
	executive (2)
	exemption (1)
	existed (1)
	existing (2)
	expect (1)
	expert (1)
	export (2)
	exportation (2)
	exportations (3)
	exported (1)
	exports (1)
	express (1)
	factors (1)
	facts (1)
	family (2)
	farming (1)
	feature (4)
	features (1)
	February (1)
	federal (3)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	find (2)
	finding (2)
	finish (3)
	firsthand (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	fossil (1)
	found (1)
	frack (4)
	fracked (1)

	Index: fracking..key
	fracking (12)
	fracturing (3)
	frequently (1)
	Friday (1)
	friends (1)
	fuel (1)
	fully (1)
	future (3)
	gallons (1)
	gas (2)
	general (3)
	give (5)
	global (3)
	goal (1)
	good (4)
	Google (1)
	government (1)
	governors (1)
	grave (1)
	great (3)
	greatly (1)
	grew (1)
	groundwater (2)
	hand (9)
	hands (1)
	happen (3)
	harmful (1)
	hazardous (2)
	health (3)
	hear (6)
	heard (1)
	hearing (24)
	hearings (7)
	heart (1)
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	helpful (1)
	heritage (1)
	HF (1)
	high (2)
	highly (2)
	history (1)
	home (1)
	homes (1)
	hope (2)
	human (1)
	husband (1)
	HVHF (9)
	hydraulic (3)
	i.e. (1)
	identity (1)
	immediately (1)
	immune (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (1)
	import (4)
	important (1)
	importation (2)
	importations (3)
	imported (1)
	imports (1)
	inadvertent (1)
	inadvertently (1)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	incorrect (1)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	indication (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (1)
	Information (1)
	initially (1)
	injected (1)
	injection (4)
	injury (1)
	input (1)
	interactive (1)
	interference (1)
	Internet (1)
	introduce (1)
	invite (1)
	issues (2)
	Jersey (2)
	John (5)
	Johnson (1)
	join (2)
	joining (1)
	Kathryn (6)
	Kavanagh (13)
	Kavanaugh (2)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)

	Index: kindly..people's
	kindly (3)
	Kristen (3)
	L-E-I-E-S (1)
	Lackawanna (1)
	Lakes (1)
	land (2)
	language (2)
	languages (1)
	largely (1)
	Lastly (1)
	legal (3)
	Leies (5)
	letting (1)
	life (1)
	limiting (1)
	link (4)
	liquid (2)
	list (10)
	live (6)
	lived (1)
	living (1)
	local (1)
	located (2)
	long-term (1)
	love (1)
	lower (1)
	made (2)
	major (1)
	make (2)
	makers (1)
	management (2)
	manner (1)
	Mark (5)
	material (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	media (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	Members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Michael (1)
	microphone (3)
	middle (1)
	millions (2)
	mind (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	mistakes (1)
	moment (8)
	Monroe (2)
	mountains (1)
	moved (1)
	multiple (1)
	muted (1)
	myth (2)
	Nathaniel (4)
	Nations (1)
	natural (1)
	negatively (1)
	neurological (1)
	Nguyen (9)
	NJ (2)
	nonetheless (1)
	North (1)
	northeastern (1)
	note (1)
	notice (3)
	number (1)
	numbers (1)
	NY (2)
	objections (1)
	observed (1)
	occurrences (1)
	October (1)
	offer (2)
	officer (5)
	oil (2)
	Oklahoma (1)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (3)
	oral (6)
	orderly (1)
	originally (1)
	pages (1)
	Parker (1)
	part (7)
	participate (3)
	patience (4)
	Paula (2)
	pause (2)
	pedestal (1)
	Pennsylvania (9)
	Pennsylvanians (1)
	people (5)
	people's (1)

	Index: peril..registered
	peril (1)
	period (1)
	permanently (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (6)
	permitted (2)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	phone (4)
	Pike (1)
	places (1)
	plan (5)
	planet (1)
	planning (2)
	platform (3)
	platforms (3)
	pleased (1)
	plummeting (1)
	PM (2)
	PO (1)
	point (1)
	pollutants (1)
	pollution (1)
	poor (1)
	poses (1)
	posted (3)
	Poughkeepsie (2)
	poured (1)
	practiced (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (2)
	present (2)
	presentation (1)
	presently (1)
	preservation (1)
	preserve (1)
	press (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (2)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (4)
	proceeding (2)
	proceedings (3)
	process (4)
	processing (3)
	produced (1)
	prohibiting (2)
	projection (1)
	pronunciation (1)
	proposed (12)
	proposes (2)
	proposing (2)
	protect (5)
	protecting (1)
	Protection (1)
	protective (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (6)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	public (18)
	publications (1)
	published (3)
	purpose (1)
	put (2)
	putting (1)
	quality (6)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	quote (1)
	raise (6)
	raised (5)
	rate (1)
	Rath (5)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	reason (1)
	Rebecca (1)
	receive (2)
	received (3)
	recently (2)
	record (6)
	recorded (1)
	recordings (1)
	recreation (1)
	recreational (1)
	recycle (1)
	red (1)
	reduction (1)
	register (2)
	registered (15)

	Index: registers..submitted
	registers (1)
	Registrations (1)
	regular (1)
	regularly (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulations (6)
	regulators (1)
	regulatory (1)
	reject (1)
	related (4)
	relies (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (1)
	remedial (1)
	remediation (1)
	remember (1)
	reminders (1)
	remote (2)
	remotely (1)
	replace (1)
	reports (4)
	representing (1)
	request (3)
	requests (2)
	required (2)
	reserve (1)
	reset (1)
	resident (3)
	resolution (1)
	resources (2)
	respected (1)
	respectful (1)
	respecting (1)
	respiratory (1)
	response (5)
	restricted (1)
	result (2)
	risk (2)
	risks (1)
	river (18)
	roads (1)
	Rogovin (2)
	rule (4)
	rulemaking (7)
	rulemakings (1)
	rules (13)
	sad (1)
	scheduled (1)
	screen (5)
	Secretary (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	serving (2)
	set (3)
	Shale (1)
	share (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	shows (1)
	sign (1)
	significant (1)
	similar (1)
	simplify (1)
	simply (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	slight (1)
	smack (1)
	social (1)
	soil (1)
	sort (1)
	sound (3)
	Spanish (2)
	speak (12)
	speaker (3)
	speakers (6)
	speaking (2)
	special (3)
	species (1)
	Specifically (1)
	spelled (1)
	spent (1)
	spill (1)
	spills (1)
	spirit (3)
	staff (3)
	star (1)
	start (4)
	state (3)
	states (1)
	steps (1)
	storage (1)
	stored (1)
	storing (1)
	stream (1)
	strict (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)

	Index: submitting..Youtube
	submitting (1)
	substantially (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	supporting (2)
	surface (1)
	system (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (1)
	Tarrant (1)
	technical (2)
	teed (1)
	terminology (1)
	terrifying (1)
	test (1)
	testimony (1)
	testing (2)
	Texan (1)
	Texas (2)
	text (2)
	thankful (1)
	things (1)
	Thirdly (1)
	thought (1)
	tighten (1)
	tightened (1)
	tightening (1)
	time (5)
	timer (3)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	tonight (1)
	totally (1)
	toxic (2)
	tracking (1)
	transcript (1)
	transfer (1)
	transfers (1)
	translate (1)
	translate@drbc.gov. (1)
	translated (1)
	translation (3)
	transplanted (1)
	treated (1)
	Trenton (1)
	Trinity (1)
	turn (2)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	unacceptable (2)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	unfit (1)
	unintended (4)
	United (1)
	unmute (4)
	unmuted (1)
	unquote (1)
	untoward (1)
	untreated (1)
	upper (1)
	urged (1)
	utilization (2)
	video (1)
	viewing (1)
	Virginia (1)
	virtually (1)
	volume (4)
	warning (2)
	waste (6)
	wastewater (12)
	water (32)
	waters (3)
	Wayne (3)
	ways (2)
	web (2)
	webinar (6)
	webinars (1)
	website (12)
	Wednesday (1)
	wells (5)
	West (1)
	widget (1)
	withdrawals (1)
	witnessed (1)
	WMGR123 (2)
	word (1)
	work (4)
	wrangling (1)
	wrap (1)
	writing (2)
	written (8)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	York (1)
	Youtube (5)

	Index: zoom..zoom
	zoom (8)



